File No. 1231
Board Order # 208A-amd

January 10, 2012

SURFACE RIGHTS BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
ACT, RS.B.C, C. 361 AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF
THE WEST % OF SECTION 36 TOWNSHIP 85 RANGE 20 WEST OF THE 6™
MERIDIAN PEACE RIVER DISTRICT

(The “Lands”)

BETWEEN:

Progress Energy Ltd.

(APPLICANT)

AND:

Paul Bryan Cowger

(RESPONDENT)

BOARD ORDER




PROGRESS ENERGY LTD. v.
COWGER

ORDER 208A-amd

Page 2

By Order dated October 11, 1985 (attached to this Order as Appendix “A"), as
mended by Order dated September 26, 1986 (attached to this Order as Appendix
“B”) the Mediation and Arbitration Board (now the Surface Rights Board) granted
Husky Oil Operations Ltd. right of entry to the Lands to construct and operate a
wellsite and for access thereto, and by Order dated April 16, 1987 (attached to
this Order as Appendix “C"), the Board confirmed the right of entry and
determined the compensation payable. Husky Oil Operations Ltd. constructed
the wellsite and on the Lands as contemplated by the Right of Entry Order.

Progress Energy Ltd. is the successor to Husky Oil Operations Ltd. The wellsite
on the Lands is currently operated by Progress Energy Ltd. The Lands are
currently owned by Paul Bryan Cowger.

The Surface Rights Board orders as follows:

1. Orders 208M, 208M-1 and 208A are amended to change Husky Oil
Operations Ltd. to Progress Energy Ltd. and to delete Francis Joseph
Cowger as a Respondent.

2. Progress Energy Ltd. has the right to enter, occupy and use that portion of
the Lands shown on the Individual Ownership Plan attached as Appendix
“D” for the purpose of operating a wellsite and for access thereto as
permitted by the Oil and Gas Commission.

3. Nothing in this order operates as consent, approval, permission or
authorization of matters within the jurisdiction of the Oil and Gas
Commission.

Dated January 10, 2012

FOR THE BOARD

Cheryl Vickers

Chair




,qppgmgm“ﬁ " 208A-amd

File No., 1231 Board Ordeyr Ne. 208M

FRIDAY, THE 1lth DAY OF OCTUBER, A.D. 1985
BEFORE THE MEDIATOR:

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
ACT, 1979, BEING CHAPTER 323 OF THE REVISED
STATUTES OF BRITISH CCLUMBIA, 1979 AND AMEND-
MENTS THERETC: THI ACT:

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PORTION OF L.S.D. FOQUR (4},
WEST 1/2 OF SECTION THIRTY-SIX (38), TOWNSHIP
EIGHTY-FIVE (85), RANGE IWENTY {[20), WEST OF THE
SIXTH MERIDIAN (W6M), PEACE RIVER DISTRICT.

BETWEEN :
HUSKY QIL OPERATIONS LTD.
P.0O. BOX 6525, STATION "DV
CALGARY, ALBERTA
T2P 3G7
APPLICANT
AND:
FRANCIS JOSEPH COWGER
P.0. BOX 13,
NORTH PINE, B.C.
and
PAUL BRYAN COWGER
P.O. BOX 39,
MONTNEY, B.C.
RESPONDENTS

This is an application by Husky 0il Operations Ltd. under the entry, cc-
cupation or use provisions of the Petrocleum and Natural Gas Act, 1979, for

an order of the Mediator under Section 19 of "The Act".

The Applicant having applied for an Crder permitting it to enter rart of the
above described land for the purpose of constructing a wellsite and access

thereto and the Mediator having inspected the above déscribed land.

And whereas the Respondents have verbally agreed to Entry by way of a Board

Order.

And whereas it appearsthat issues inhibiting an immediate completion of a
Lease Agreement satisfactory to both parties are not resalved and the Mediator
being of the opinion that the Applicant's request for Right of Bntry, should
be granted forthwith,




File No. 1231/Board Order No, Z08M
Cowger wvs Husky 0il Operations Ltd.
Page 2

1T IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1.

(1)

(I1)

Furthey Mediation on the matter be adjourned sine die.

The Applicant deposit with the Board a security deposit in the amcunt of

$500 payably to the Minister of Finance, Province of British Columbia

The Applicant pay the Respondents a sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000)
by causing a cheque in that amount to be forwarded by Registered Mail
to Francis J. Cowger and Paul B. Cowger, ¢/0 Paul B. Cowger P.O. Box
39, Montney, B.C., which cheque will he accompanied by a copy of this

Oxder or,

By delivering the aforesaid cheque together with a copy ©f this Order to

the Respondent, Paul B, Cowger.

The Applicant further notify the Respondents and all other interested
persons of this Order by causing its servants or agents when entering upon
the property herein before described, to have with them and to produce

upon request of any person thereon a True Copy of this Order

Following completion of 2,3, and 4, the Applicant shall be permitted to
enter that area outlined in red on the Plan of Survey attached hereto as
Schedule "A" for the purposes of exploring for, developing or producing
Petroleum and Natural Gas or for any purpose connected with or incidental

to that purpose.

Dated at the City of Fort St. John, Province of Qritisb Columbia, this l1lth

day of October, A.D. 1985

MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION ROARD
UNDER TEE
PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS ACT

MEDIATOR




SIS . o R . S

Ela sEC. 35,

scie ¥
DRP

o —————— ]
p—

TE 61

35

.
<
E TP 85 ’ RGE.
£

TS5 610 g
kY
2 LS5
& LS.l
E‘l
SEC.

WELL LOCATION
4-36-85-20 W.6.M.

SEC.
24-384m

r==="- SOUNDARY OF QI TARGET' AREA. K
! 1
' '
1
A A ¥
: ) 89° 58 55" y o
I 120,00 [}
&=
l ; 'z
L]
1 = ol -
. =3 ("]
| o 5! " 8 lease coverg
o ! @ I and some d
PROPOSED 15-0m. ACCESS. |G & - B0 2o !
mang 1 Hts e 2
| « I "2
I a ™ = \
| 2 a :I‘5
| b 1 o
1 e
: 3
) 120,00 n%
1 A d ]
! & 89° 5|5 5% %, 8
I T
| !
] s !
U




BEFORE THE MEDIATOR:

BETWERN:

1

END:

Board Order Wo. 2084

FRIDAY THE llth DAY QF QCTCBER, A.D. 19385

I¥ THE MATTER OF THE PETRGLEMM AND NATURAL GAS
ACT, 1979, BEING CHAPTER 323 OF THE REVISED
STATRTES OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1979 AND AMEND-
MENTS THERETG: THE ACT:

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PORTICHN OF L.S.D. FOUR {4},

WEST 1/2 OF SECTION THIRTY-SIX (36), TOWNSHIP
EIGHTY~FIVE (85), RANGE TWENTY (20}, WEST OF 'THE
SIXTH MERIDIAN {W6M), PEACE RIVER DISTRICT.

HUBKEY QLI OFERATIONS LITL,
P.0O. BOY 6523, STATION "D
CALGARY, ALBERTA

T2P 3G7

APPLICANT

FRANCIS JOSEPH COWGER
P.0, BOX 13
NORTH PINE, B.C.

and
PAUL BRYAN COWGER
P.O. BOX 39
MONTHEY, B.C.

RESPONDENTSE

DRDER




pPPENDI X "B SofA-and

File No. 1231 Board Order No. 208M~]
FRIDARY, THE 26 DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D., 198&

BEFORE THE MEDIATOR

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL
GAS ACT, 1979, BEING CHAPTER 323 OF THE
REVISED STATUTES OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1979
AND AMERDMENTS THERETO; THE ACT:

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PORTION OF L.S.D. FOUR (4)
WEST HALF (%} OF SECTION THIRTY-SIX (36),
TOWNSHIP EIGHTY-FIVE (83), RANGE TWENTY (20},
WEST OF THE SIXTH MERIDIAN (WeM), PEARCE RIVER

DIST.
BETWEEN:
HUSKY OIL OPERATIONS LTD.
P.G. BOX 6525, STATION "D“
CALGARY, ALBERTA
T2F 3G7
APPLICANT
AND:
FRANCIS JOSEPH COWGER
F.O. BOX 13
NORTH PINE, B.C.
AND
PAUL BRYAN COWGER
P.0, BOX 39
MONTNEY, B.C.
RESPONDENTS

This is an Application by Husky 0il Operations Ltd., under the entry,
occupation or use provisicns of "THE ACT" for an Amending Order of the Mediator
undexr Section 19, of the said Act.

THE APPLICANT having applied for an Order permitting it to enter part

of the above described land for the purpose of constructing a wellsite

and access thereto.

AND WHEREAS the preliminary survey plan referred to as Schedule “A" in

Order 208 has been replaced by Plan 31683.

AND WHEREAS a copy of Plan 31683 is appended hereto.

IT IS5 HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

Board Crder 208M is hereby amended by deleting therefrom the Preliminary

Plan attached theretco and substituting therefor Plan 31883 as Schedule "A%.

MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION BOARD

cEn T, SO
- / & UNDER THE
4fﬁgtﬁ<éﬁ” ' B st PETROLEUM AN L Gas acT
I . 4% ter, / f_/fs’.é_ I —




5 ge

ot

e G ] Wy

00se 3OS

wL IV IULIL GNVT FHL H0'()(1)66 D35 G4 INVNSHNd,,

LOIH1SIG YIAIY Fovid
“WIM02394'G8 UL 98 VIS 40 2/} M
JHL 40 1Hvd
40 NVId  3FONIYISTH

‘Al SNOIIVYAdO TIO ANSNH

L31HLSIQ TYNOIDIY QUVIT - ¥3AIY 320v3d FHL MIKIIM S3i7 NV Td SiMHi

F0FU3HL STYWIDIU ONY SIYIIN N FEY SITNVSIO T

WEM'0Z 30Y ' 58 0L 20 NVIQIEIN TVHLNTD JHL OL J3683434 J4V ONY
‘Gz 304 G8 d1° SESFS ADASVANNDR L5V IHL WOHS 0330 DIMONDEIST THY SONIEYIE

M ISHIAUH L SFLONIT Hi

OGN LS00 INOD CEVONYLS 070 S310NFT NXOIC
INNCS 1504 § 70 NHILLVY CI0 5 LICNIT 5760
135 1800 3did QEYON VLS (FIONTG dd
ONNG A 180d Fdic TEVONTLS 00 S3LONIT  dd0
135 150d NO&! 03cdeTD “310NIQ diD
INNOSL50d NOY) UBdadW I 070 <H10NI0 100
13§ 15CGd NONi ¥ILONIT df

ONFGS ASCd NON! GT0 SILONIT 10

GFLVIN0TIYD STLONIT 12
QHANG SILCNIT T

T1IM ONIDNGOUS STIONIT
INNOW B il STIONIT WO
SSINLM SILONID LM

3394 ON!EY3E SAIONIC 8
1504 FONFHFIIY STIONIU oY

ON3F237

sesae0ae §o

HUHISIGTY

586! LEABRE o avtt P2 S SiHs
‘38 3035 Inbd v
El kL) 37LiL ONVTY I Nr GRLSOaR]

£891g NVId

‘WIM 0Z2-GB-9¢ -t
LS Ty LT AMSAH FLI8TT3IM

)y

34 nm

one ce

00 021

GQO Oei

s

dl

e

k14

P

k13

00 8569

VPR P2 -

G0 BUSES |

!

el

g

-

&

at
w
O
=
Lich
FERIES] o€t
D0 G5 66
T al
z Lay
o

‘o 8§

- B

[sR ‘

] i

o H

i
‘g
-1

H

H

i

H

H

yBE ¥2..

Uy

EEpl
. 48T




File No. 1231 Beoard Order Ho. 208M-1

FRIDAY, THE 286th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D., 19&0

BEFORE THE MEDIATCOR

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL
GRS ACT, 1979, BEING CHAPTER 3123 OF THE
REVISED STATUTES OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1979
MDD AMENDMENTS THERETG; THE ACT:

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PORTION OF L.S.D. FOUR (4)
WEST HALE (%) OF SECTION THIRTY-SIX {36),
TOWNSHIF EIGHTY-FIVE (85), RANGE TWENTY (20),
WEST OF THE SINTH MERIDIAN (WoM), FEACE RIVER

DIsT.
BETWEEN:

HUSKY CLL CPERATIONS LTD.

P.0O. BOX 6325, STATION "D

CARLGARY, ALBERTA

T2P 3G7

APPLICANT

AND:

FRANCIS JOSEPH COWGER
PuOL BOX 13
NORTH PINE, B.C.

AND
PAIL BRYAN COWCGER
P.0. BOX 39
HOWTHEY, 8.C.

RESFONDENTS

ORDER




AP T R0 -amd

File No. 1231 Beard Order No. 208-A

THURSDAY, THE 16th DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1987

BEFORE THE MEDIATICN
AND ARBITRATION BOARD:
(THE BOARD)

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
ACT, 1979, BEING CHAPTER 323 OF THE REVISED
STATUTES OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1979 AND AMEND-
MENTS THERETO: (THE ACT)

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PORTION OF L.S5.D. FOUR
{4), WEST HALF {(W}) OF SECTION THIRTY-SIX (36),
TOWNSHIP EIGHTY~FIVE {85), RANGE TWENTY (20),
WEST OF THE SIXTH MERIDIAN {W6M), PEACE RIVER
DISTRICT

BETWEEN :

HUSKY OIL OPERATIONS LTD.
P.0. BOX 6525, STATICN "D
CALGARY, ALBERTA

T2P 3G7

APPLICANT

FRANCIS JOSEPH COWGER
P.0. BOX 13
NORTH PINE, B.C.

AND

PAUL BRYAN COWGER
F.0. BOX 39
MONTNEY, B.C.

RESPONDENTS

WHEREAS following an earlier postponement the interested parties were adviged
that an Arbitration Hearing concerning the Right-of-Entries covered by Board
Orders 207-M, 20B-M, 209-M dated the 11th day of October A.D. 1985 and 214-M,
215-M, dated the Uth day of September A.D. 1985 would be held in the Boardroon,
Execuplace, 10142 ~ 101st Avenue in the City of Fort St. John, British

Columbia, commencing at 16:30 a.m,

AND WHEREAS the hearing was convened on the appointed day in the presence of
L. Blair Scarratt, landman representing the Applicant and Mr. and Mrs. P.
Cowger representing the Respondents, together with legal counsel Darryl Carter,

L,L.B. There were also several other interested parties attending as observers.

AND WHEREAS the Board had reviewed the evidence adduced at the Hearing and the
arguments made in support thereof, and in matters where evidence is wanting or

inconcluaive drawn on its own knowledge and expertisge.

AND WHEREAS before setting out the findings in this particular case the Board
believes a recital of some of the principles adhered to in determining compen-

sation should be set out for the benefit of the partieg hereto, namely.




Pile No. 1231/Board Order No. 208-A
Hugky 0il vs Mr. & Mrae. Cowger
Page 2

The board recognizes the fact that the Crown Provincial, has issued two

separate and distinct bundles of Rights respecting property.

a) The surface righte to an owner in fee sample.

b) The subsurface rights to a holder of the mineral rights including

hydrocarbons.

The Board accepts the principle referred to by Justice Bouck of the Supreme
Court of B.C. in a decision dated November 14, 1979 {Chambers and the
Mediation and Arbitration Board and Esso Resources) who observed that the
common law provision which granted an implied right to the holder of the
{dominate) mineral interest respecting access to the surface of the land
has been subjugated to the provisions of the Petroleum and Natural Gas Act.
This Act provides a workable method whereby the owner of the mineral
(Petroleum and Natural Gas) rights nay galn access to explore for the
product if entry is not granted or compensation not agreed to by the sur-
face owner, through a step by step process from application, to mediation,

to arbitration and finally to a binding Opder.

The Board concurs with Justice Berger in Dome Petroleum Limited and Mildred
E. Juell who observed that entry and occupation is not an Act of Expropria-

tion. No land and no legal interest in the land is taken from the ownep.

The Beoard also concurs with Justice J.A. Cody who when apeaking for the
B.C. Court of Appeal in re: Pacific Petroleum Ltd. (1958) stated
"Compensation is not for land or an interest in land taken, but is for

entry on land and loss or damage by operations carried on thereon."

The Board accepts Justice Spencer's directive in Scurry Rainbow 0il
Limited and C.C. Lamoureux when he stated that the value to be deter-
wined (of the land in question) is value to the owner, taking into consider-

ation special value, if any.

While accepting that value of land is value to the owner, the Board feels
weight must be given to Justice Berger's directive in Dome Petroleum and

M. Juell when he made clear that placing a value on the land as it were a
small parcel is an error and further that the Board is correct in congider-

ing the reversionary value thereof.




FPile No. 1231/Boara urder No. 208-A
Husky 0il vs Mr. & Mra. Cowger
Page 3

The Board ig satisfied that within Section 21, §.8. a~h of the Act
there is ample latitude provided for consideration of both objective

and subjective areas of compensation in arriving at a final decision.

Mr. Scarratt presented 23ll of the evidence advance on behalf of the
Applicant., His offers respecting both first year and annually there-
after were contained in Exhibit #1. He acknowledged co-operation from
the land owners in accessing the property and completing the drilling
program. According to Mr. Scarratt ont of the 12.91 acres required

for 3 wellsites only .91 acres of one wellsite was located on improved
land. His estimate of value of land was based on what he considered to
be fair market value on an enbloc basis. Other headings were assigned a

value according to his own best judgement.

Mr. Carter, L.L.B. conducted the direct examination of Mr. and Mrs. P.
Cowger, who also appeared on behalf of F.J. Cowger co-owner of the lands
involved. The Cowgers placed in evidence a number of surface leases

which they had negotiated with other operators as well ag several which
had been negotiated with adjacent surface owners. A summary prepared by
Mrs. Cowger was appended to each leasse indicating the first year and

annual compensation agreed to on a per acre basis. The Respoendents re-
quested compensation equivalent to the sum received from Poco Petroleum

for a lease site on L.S.D. #2 of 35-86 which according to them was a site

very similar in all respects to the sites occupied by the Applicant.

In summary Mr. Scarratt referred to the fact that all locations were on
unimproved land, not affecting the Respondents current family operation.
The drilling took place in winters thereby keeping the inconvenience and
disturbance to a minimum. The ermass presentation of other negotiated
leases without substantiated opinion of the landmen involved should not
be given great weight. The compensation contained in the schedules

presented by Husky respresented a geod faith offer by the company.

In summary Mr. Carter suggested Mr. Scarratt's method of determining
compensation and the one held by the Cowgers represented two different
philosophies. The Applicant placed an over emphasis on fair market value
when value to the owner is the important consideration. If an overall
pattern of compensation has been established the Board should not depart

from that pattern without very good reason.




File No. 1231/Board Order No. 208-A
Husky Cil vs Mr. & Mra. Cowger
Page &

Mr. Scarratt knew of the agreements the Respondents had negotiated with
Poco Petroleum, and further knew they would be relying upon them in the
hearing, yet didn't bother to produce any contrary evidence. Mr. Carter
suggested including a first year rental in addition to other sums agreeqg

upen was not double compensation as lease agreements provide for a first

year rental,

It is the Board's observation after reviewing the transcript and exhibits

filed in support thereof that:

a) Mr, Scarratt's approach to compensation by relating sums to Section
21 of the Act, while in keeping with the method preferred by the

Board, contains some deficiencies particularly with regard to value
of the land.

b) The Respondents were succegsful in negotiating leases with one company,
namely Poco Petroleum, which in the Board's opinion appear to be quite
generous but in line with leases the same company negotiated with

other surface owners in the same general area at or about the same time.

The Board is of the opinion that the numbers generated are not supported
by demonstrable losses or damages as contemplated by the Act and re-
ferred to by Justice 7.A., Cody when he said "Compensgation is not for
land or an interest in land taken, but is for entry on land and loss

or damage by operations carried on thereon."

Compulsory 4§pe¢t of Entry

The Board concurs with the Applicant's calculation and has therefor set the

allowance at $1,00G for the compulsory aspect of entry, occupation or use,




Pile No. 1231 Board Order No. 208 - A

Husky 0il vs Mr. & Mrs. Cowger

Page 5

VALUE OF LAND AND THE OWNER'S LOSS OF A RIGHT OR PROFIT WITH RESPECT
THE LAND

The area granted by Order 208M comprises 4.07 acres all of which is
unimproved land possessing agricultural capability. The Board does not
accept Mr., Scarratt's calculations based upon a market value of $93,75 per
acre as representative of fair value to the owner. Therefor based upon our
knowledge of land values and accepting that value to the owner does not
necessarily change in times of depressed markets since this land is not for
sale, we have determined that fair value to the owner, after taking into
consideration the reversionary value thereof (as the B.C. Court has
directed we should do) is $250 per acre.

The pericdic amognt is deemed by the Board in the circumstances of this

case o be $509, per year,

DAMAGE RESULTING FROM THE ENTRY, CCCUPATION OR USE

Even though most of the land is unimproved there will still be scme damage
and extra work involved when the land is returned to the Respondents.

The Board considers that $150 per acre is fair recompense for damage to the

land and will be so fixed.

COMPENSATION FOR SEVERANCE

There is little if any severance involved, however the Board concurs with

the Applicant's offer of a2 token amount in the sum of $100 payable for the
first year only.

COMPENSATION FOR NUISANCE AND DISTURBANCE

Compengation for the time lost dealing with the company representatives,
consultation with legal counsel and attending the Arbitration Hearing have
been agreed to by Applicant and Respondents and will be dealt with under
costs.

The Board believes that the Applicant's figure of $800 for both first

year and periodically thereafter, while greater than awarded in most

cases involving unimproved land is warranted. Particularly when these
welisites will open up access to unauthorized persons, which in turn will
subject the respondents to added nuisance and disturbance.

The Board therefor concurs with this amount.

OTHER FACTORS

The only other factors that came before the Board were the matter of costs
associated with the retention of legal counsel and interest on any balance
of compensation payable. There was agreement between the parties on these

matters so they will be addressed at the conclusion.




File No. 1231/Board Order No. 208-A
Husky 0il vs Mr. & Mrs. Cowger
Page 6

THE BOARD DOES AND HEREBY ORDERS THAT

{1) The portion of the surface which the Applicant required for the efficilent
and economical performance of its operation is 4.07 acres {1.644 hectares)
and the exact position thereof is delineated and outlined in red on the

Plan of Survey attached hereto as Schedule A",

(2) The amount of compensation which shall be payable shall be:

Amount Payabie
First Year Periodically
{a) Compulsory aspect of entry, occupat-
ion or use $1,000.00
(b) Value of land and the owners loss of
a right or profit with respect to
the land value of land.
5.07 x 250 1,018.00 509.00
(c) Damage to land 150 x 4.07 ’ 611.00
(d) Compensation for severance 100.00
{e)} Nuipance and diaturbance _ 800.00 800.00
$3,529.00 $1,309.00

The Applicant will pay to the Respondent forthwith the following sumsg;

Compensation awarded for the lst year $3,529.00
Leas: Sum paid out under Order 208M 2,000, 00
Balance of first year compensation 1;529.00
Periodic compensation for 1986 1,308.00

Totalt: 82,838,060

The Applicant ghall pay to the Respondent annually in advance on the 11th day 7;14m£
October of each year commencing on the 11th day of October A.D. 1987, the sum ~ 7
of $1,309.00 until such time as this Order be cancelled or amended pursuant

to Section 26(2)(b) of the Act, and Amendments thereta. /f—acﬁlq/

With a further provision that should the Respondents bring the land adjacent
to this access and wellaite into producticn for hay or other cropg prior to the

next quinquennial review the Board will consider a written request for a rental
review,

Since the Applicant agreed to pay the Respondents interest on any bazlance due
at a rate equal to the average for term deposits for the corresponding time
period, it is hereby ordered that interest at the rate of 6§ 3/4% shall be
payable on the balance of first year compensation retroactive to QOctober 11,

1985. On the periodic compensation at the rate of 51/4 % retroactive to
October 11, 1986.




File No. 1231/Board O.der No. 208-A
Busky 011 ve Mr. & Mra. Cowger

Page 7

COSTS

While the Board pursuant to Section 27 of the Act, has discretion to award
costs and determine by whom they shall be paid, in this matter the Applicant
arid the Respondents mutpally agréed to the foéllowing sums:

1) Legal fees, including advice, disbursements & presentation  $2,150.00

2} Hespondents attendance & time 500.00

Total: $2,650.00

Thers was a further request that these costs be propated between the five files
considered at this Hearing. Therefor the amount applicable to this Right-of-
Entry 48 $%30.00

Upon payment of the sums aforesaid the Applicant shall be entitled to all
rights of an operator to whom the right to enter, occupy or use land has been
granted under the provisions of the Petroleum and Natural Gas Act, 1979, and
Amendnents thereto, upon the lands hereintefore described.

Dated at the City of Fort §t. John, Province of British Columbia this 16th
day of April A.D. 1987.

MEDIATION AND ARBITRATION BOARD
UNDER THE




SOV FTLIL GNYT FHL 401766 335 OL INvNSEN,

10141810 H3IAY IOV Id
WIM02394'68d1°98 23S 40 2/ M
JHL H0 14vd
40  NVId 3JINIHIHTY

‘AlT SNOIIVIALO TI0 ANSNH

LHHILSIO TYNCISIY QHVIT - HIArY F273d THL NIHLIM S3I7 NVPId SiMd

—
JO3MIN. STYNIII0 GNY SIMLIA NI F4V SITNWLSIC 11
WOM 0Z 30H 68 4 A0 NTIOINIA TVHINTD BHL DL G31554434 387 ONY
‘Gz 9y G0 Ui GE 2F5 S0 AHVONACE 15V IHL NOHZ QINYIC IINONGELISY TNV SONINY I
AN+ I5HTAVEL RII0NTT H{ ©
GNNOS 150 INOD OHVANYLS O35 S3LONIG NOC (@
g3i¥IN0TVD S3IONIFC 12 ONNDA 1SCd § 10 NHALL e GI0 1 5LON30 51040 o
O3 ene SILONIT (A 135 1§00 Fdid GHVONTLS LIIONID  dd @
TI3M ONIIN0ONS SFLONIC T ONNDH 1500 Fdid GHYONYLS 070 5IU0N30 240 @
ONAOW B Sild SIIONI0 Wed 136 150d NOMI 03da¥d STIONIC  diD #
SSINLIM STLONID 1M ONAIOS LS00 NOWI Q3ddb Q10 S3I0NIC did0 @
F341 ONEYIE SLONIO 18 135 1504 NOWI 5340830 o1 W
150d IONTHISFY SFIONIU  d¥ ONAOA 1SCd NO¥1 G550 STLONFT  oi0  ®
aONFOFT
HYyL519T
v/
286! 25AORE T a0 ava KES s 7
‘38 ' IoHOYS INIEa Lv
33440 374i1  ONYT 3WI N1 CHLISOWR 5/
1

‘WGM 02-48-9¢C-+
WME TV LI ANSAH JLISTITIM

2 BGE

9

Bl

Sy U5 Ew #
059G 021 A fw
<
w <
AN
oo s
_ gt B &
n . Ll
o . p g pah g o
g
& Akl DG CE 068 1 s
© CYOPp-T du g i 7 el
N = May
o7
ok - 5
: | &
N (=)
0o D2 o O
T GG s hl 3
)
i
(=]
0.

AN

/
Jozubeen

mn_nn\




BEFORE THE MEDIATION
ARD ARBITRATION BOARD:
(THE BOARD)

BETWEREN :

AND:

Board Order No. 208-A

THURSDAY, THE 16th DAY OF APRIL, A.D. 1987

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
ACT, 1979, BEING CHAPTER. 323 OF THE REVISED
STATUTES OF BRITISH COLUMBIA, 1979 AND AMEND-
MENTS. THERETC: (THE ACT)

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PORTION OF L.S.D. FOUR
(#), WEST HALF (Wi) OP SECTION THIRTY-8IX (36),
TOWNSHIP EIGHTY-FIVE (85), RANGE TWENTY {20),
WEST OF THE SIXTH MBRIDIAN (WAM), PEACE RIVER
DISTRICT

HUSKY OIL OPERATIONS LTD.
P.O, BOX 6525, STATION "D"
CALGARY, ALBERTA

T2P 307

APPLICANT

FRANCIS JOSEPH COWGER
P.O. BOX 13
NORTH PINE, B.C.

AND

PAUL BRYAN COWGER

? n'o'ﬂ Box 39
MONTNEY, B.C.

ORDER




5oerd

“ ' I0ER -ama

Appeaix "D

Wt os o4 o]

00gz "1 3TY0S

LT

WV IULIL ONVT IHL A0°(TH1)66 035 OL INvNSHN A,

UOIHLSIQ YHIAIY  3FoVId
“WIM02 394 G841 98 D35 40 2/} M
JHL 40 1Hvd
40  NVId  FONIHISTH

VHY b2 -
LOQ BY nfE

‘Al SNOIIVYAdO TIO AXSNH

ADIELSIT TYNOISIY QYT - ¥3AIY FoVId IHL NIHLIM 53T NV Id SiHdL

F0FHIHL STVNIDTC ONY S3Hi3N Ni FHY SIDNRLSIC 17

WM 'OZ T94° 6 6l 0 NVIDIHTW TVHLINGT 3HL OL 330433436 I8Y OGNV
‘G2 30N 68 417 §E D35 SO AMVONADE L5vI IHL AOST 3830 ' JINONOMIEY vy SSNIa¥38

BAR ISHIAVS L S310NIT HIL

o

GNNDL 150d JWNOS GEVONVLS (10 STIONTO HGIH0 @

JIivINIYD 5IIONIC 2] ONNCd 1SCd 'S 70 NI Ve JT0 S 0LONIT 53040 ¢
O3IMNE S3ICN30 i) 135 1504 Fdid JUVONPLS SFL0N3T dag e

TIIM INIINCOHS 5ILONIC w\u. ONNCH 150 Fdicd QUVONVAS TG 5FICNID odC @
NNON B 51/d SIIONIT  #Ed 135 150d NOYI GIdd¥D F3LI0N3C 410 @
SSINLIA SILON3TD M ONNOS AS0a NOBI 03ddVD 010 S3LONIC D) @

F3IHI OMINVYIE STUONIT idg 138 150d NO&I S310N3T di »
150d FINFYISITY SIIONZG <Y ONAGS (500 NO¥I CT0 SILONIA  9iC #

an3oa

HYHISIOTY

R Aokt 10 Avd Y£S S
‘28 ' 303G IONIEG LY
k. EE o} Fi:4 ONWT FHLI N QIUSDEIT

£891¢ NV'Id

ai
Y

sls]

o g S5 SER e
000 02 5
& ]
g N
. &
. 35 g 2 pat st
WOM 0Z-G8-95-b M & o prgr—
& L - WG EE o
S TY LT ANSOH TLISTIIN  f2 ogops  wate s
BEE - i
2 & o3
toU 02 o Q ”
ut i vt at ra 3 :
o |
|
i
v 3
- 785 bT.
00 85560 |
V\__ EN .\\m,ww,_«m.]

: oz d m L LY

W
m




